

No. 23-1141

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, AND VERMONT AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL
Attorney General of Massachusetts
DAVID C. KRAVITZ
State Solicitor
ANNA LUMELSKY*
Deputy State Solicitor
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2204
anna.lumelsky@mass.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel are listed on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Federal Statutes May Not Be Read to Displace Traditional Areas of State Authority Absent an Unmistakably Clear Statement from Congress.	4
II. Petitioners’ Proximate-Cause Argument Misstates the Issue in This Case and is Inconsistent with Black-Letter Tort Law and PLCAA’s Text and Legislative History.	9
A. The Proximate-Cause Question that Petitioners Ask This Court to Decide Is Not Presented In This Case.	9
B. Petitioners’ Proximate-Cause Analysis Cannot be Squared with Basic Principles of Tort Law, or with PLCAA’s Text or Legislative History.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	5
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	4, 7
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 593 U.S. 230 (2021)	15
<i>Braitman v. Overlook Terrace Corp.</i> , 346 A.2d 76 (N.J. 1975)	12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Copithorne v. Framingham Union Hosp.</i> , 520 N.E.2d 139 (Mass. 1988)	12, 14
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	7
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	4
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4, 5, 8

<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018)	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	6, 7
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	5
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	6
<i>Pokorny v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1116 (3d Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024)	17
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	6
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019)	15
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	16
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	5
<i>United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Association</i> , 590 U.S. 604 (2020)	5, 6
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	4

<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011)	7
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	6
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	7

Statutes

Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 7901-7903.....	1
15 U.S.C. §§ 7901.....	14, 15
15 U.S.C. §§ 7902.....	6, 16
15 U.S.C. §§ 7903.....	6, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17
Gun Control Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. § 921 et seq.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(h).....	16
National Firearms Act of 1934, 26 U.S.C. § 5801 et seq.....	17

Other Sources

Dan B. Dobbs, et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2024).....	13
J. Vernick et al., <i>Availability of Litigation as a Public Health Tool for Firearm Injury Prevention: Comparison of Guns, Vaccines, and Motor Vehicles</i> , 97 Am. J. of Pub. Health 1991, (Nov. 2007).....	8
American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000)	15

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002).....	15
151 Cong. Rec. S8908-01 (July 26, 2005).....	18
151 Cong. Rec. S9087 (July 27, 2005).....	17, 18, 19
151 Cong. Rec. S9374-01 (July 29, 2005).....	18, 19
